# 2024 CALLAWAY COUNTY DUST CONTROL PROGRAM

# STATEMENT OF POLICY

It is the policy of Callaway County to allow application of dust control products on county gravel roads. The dust control application shall be paid by the permittee.

# PERMITTING PROCESS AND PROCEDURES

**Permit Application** – All persons desiring dust control services in Callaway County shall apply for a dust control permit through one of the dust control contractors noted below by **April 12, 2024**. Dust control permit forms are available from the contractor. Applicants are required to provide all information requested on the permit form and return it to the contractor they select to spray dust suppressant. The contractor will forward the permit application to Callaway County for review and approval. After receipt of the permit applications from the contractor the County will blade and/or rock the areas prior to spraying.

# 2024 DUST CONTROL SPRAYING SCHEDULE

(Subject to change due to weather or other circumstances)

Area 1 - All of the County Roads east of Rte. 54 and north of Rte. O & Rte. K

Spray dates for Area 1 will be from <u>May 31 thru June 10, 2024</u>

Area 2 - All of the County Roads west of Rte. 54 and north of Rte. F & Rte. WW

Spray dates for Area 2 will be May 1 thru May 10, 2024

Area 3 - All of the County Roads west of Rte. 54 and south of Rte. F & Rte. WW

Spray dates for Area 3 will be May 11 thru May 20, 2024

Area 4 - All of the County Roads east of Rte. 54 and south of Rte. O & Rte. K

Spray dates for Area 4 will be from May 21 thru May 30, 2024

**Obligations of the Contractor** Marking Dust Control Area – Each location treated for dust control shall be marked with red plastic flags by the contractor. The flags shall be placed on both sides of the road at each end of

the dust control area and embedded in the road shoulder, at the break of the slope. The flags shall be placed by April 12, 2024. Callaway County will not be liable for blading through unpermitted and/or unmarked dust control areas.

Permit Applications – The Contractor shall accept the dust control permit applications from the applicants and forward a copy to Callaway County by April 12, 2024.

**Obligations of Applicant** It is the obligation of the applicant to select one of the dust control contractors listed below, obtain the permit application from them and return it to them along with payment. The Applicant shall keep all of the flags up marking the limits of the dust control area for the entire season. It is also the obligation of the applicant to fill any depression in their dust control area with loose gravel from the side of the road. Grader operators will be instructed to avoid blading the marked dust control areas unless potholes over 1" in depth or washboarding develop.

**Obligation of County** It is the Callaway County Road & Bridge Department's responsibility to maintain the road system in Callaway County. If a dust control section should become rough or potholed, Callaway County will do corrective blading to repair the rough areas without compensation to the resident for damage to the dust control surface. In **November**, the County will prepare the dust control areas for winter which may include blading and rocking. **Callaway County does not recommend or endorse any contractor or dust control product. All complaints regarding the treatment are between the applicant and the contractor the applicant selected for the service.** 

# **Dust Control Contractors**

(Contact contractor for pricing information)

Scotwood Industries

Contact: Beth Ross

Phone: 573-303-7711 or 800-844-2022

Address: 12980 Metcalf Ave. STE 240

Overland Park, KS 66213